
Government of India

Ministry of Drinking Water and Sanitation


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1526

TO BE ANSWERED ON 24-11-2016

Review of SBM-G


1526. SHRI M. RAJA MOHAN REDDY:

SHRI PRALHAD JOSHI:

SHRI KIRTI AZAD:

Will the Minister of DRINKING WATER AND SANITATIONbe pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has reviewed the progress made under SwachhBharat Mission-Gramin (SBM-G) after its completion of two years and if so, the Statewisedetails and outcome thereof includingKarnataka;

(b) the amount spent so far on the Mission and the status of work done in each State there under;

(c) whether the work of construction of toilets has been speeded up after the increase in financial assistance being provided by the Government for each toilets and if so, the details thereof; and

(d) the details of the monitoring mechanism put in place to ensure the success of the SBM-G and the extent to which it is working effectively?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF DRINKING WATER & SANITATION

(SHRI RAMESH CHANDAPPA JIGAJINAGI)


(a) Ministry of Drinking Water and Sanitation regularly reviews the progress made under Swachh Bharat Mission (Gramin). Sanitation Coverage, which was 42.05% on 2.10.2014, has increased to 57.15% on 21.11.2016. Total1,19,745 Villages have been declared Open Defecation

Free (ODF) as on 21-11-2016.Coverage in Karnataka was 41.35% as on 2.10.2014, which has

been increased to 61.10% as on 21.11.2016.Detail of States/UTs including Karnataka is at Annexure-1.

(b) State/UT-wise, Central share spent and Individual Household Latrines (IHHL) constructed between 2.10.2014 and 21.11.2016 under Swachh Bharat Mission (Gramin) is at Annexure-2.


(c) Yes, Madam. Against the expected outcome of 50 lakh individual latrines for the year 2014-

15, 58,54,987 latrines were constructed, which is an achievement of 117% of the target. During 2015-16, 127.41 lakh toilets have already been constructed against target of 120.00 lakh. For the year 2016-17, against the expected outcome of 1.5 crore individual latrines, 97,54,789 individual latrines (65.03%) have been constructed as on 21-11-2016.


(d) On-line monitoring has been strengthened and transparency increased in the implementation of the Programme of SBM(G) by making all the data including the names and addresses of the beneficiaries of Individual Household Latrines (IHHLs) available in the public domain / on-line monitoring system. A Mobile application for uploading photographs of toilets constructed after 2.10.2014 is being developed. A mobile application called Swachch also allows citizens to view the progress being made under SBM(G) in any part of the country right upto household level and also rate the cleanliness level of any village.Regular field visits are conducted by the official of the Ministry to get feedback.


Annexure-1.

Statement referred in part (a) of the reply to LokSabha Un-starred Question No.1526 due for reply on 24-11-2016

State/UT-wise Sanitation Coverage and ODF Villages

S.N. State/UT %Coverage as

on 2.10.2014

%Coverage as on

21.11.2016

ODF Villages as

on 21.11.2016

1 A & N ISLANDS 53.77 55.83 0

2 ANDHRA PRADESH 35.94 49.01 1911

3 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 50.77 73.68 825

4 ASSAM 43.69 59.22 400

5 BIHAR 22.31 25.61 517

6 CHHATTISGARH 41.64 63.77 7882

7 GOA 60.72 76.08 0

8 GUJARAT 55.85 84.96 7396

9 HARYANA 80.50 87.60 4420

10 HIMACHAL PRADESH 88.23 100.26 16686

11 JAMMU & KASHMIR 28.77 35.25 87

12 JHARKHAND 30.07 43.40 1364

13 KARNATAKA 41.35 61.10 4955

14 KERALA 95.69 100.04 2035

15 MADHYA PRADESH 31.82 48.87 7805

16 MAHARASHTRA 52.76 69.16 13252

17 MANIPUR 60.19 83.42 82

18 MEGHALAYA 61.67 84.98 2969

19 MIZORAM 78.08 85.23 119

20 NAGALAND 57.43 66.75 306

21 ODISHA 12.02 36.01 2178

22 PUDUCHERRY 50.01 51.24 0

23 PUNJAB 75.33 79.64 2393

24 RAJASTHAN 29.66 66.33 13536

25 SIKKIM 92.17 99.90 446

26 TAMIL NADU 49.41 65.29 2548

27 TELANGANA 30.86 44.35 1520

28 TRIPURA 63.15 76.27 5

29 UTTAR PRADESH 38.02 45.13 2528

30 UTTARAKHAND 74.34 94.44 7876

31 WEST BENGAL 60.15 81.70 13704

    42.01 57.15 119745


Annexure-2.

Statement referred in part (b) of the reply to LokSabha Un-starred Question No.1526 due

for reply on 24-11-2016

Central share spent and Individual Household latrines constructed from 2.10.2014 to

21.11.2016

S.N. State/UT Name Central share spent

(Rs. In crore)

Individual household

latrines (IHHLs)

constructed

1 A & N ISLANDS 0.14 941

2 ANDHRA PRADESH  615.70 986174

3 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 51.96 40305

4 ASSAM 744.34 881306

5 BIHAR  456.55 705012

6 CHHATTISGARH  423.90 979914

7 D & N HAVELI 0.00 0

8 GOA  4.83 28637

9 GUJARAT 1081.36 2046219

10 HARYANA  118.43 217815

11 HIMACHAL PRADESH  140.62 178358

12 JAMMU & KASHMIR  85.62 109099

13 JHARKHAND 444.64 679035

14 KARNATAKA  1043.86 1681477

15 KERALA  136.01 225911

16 MADHYA PRADESH  1196.86 2059938

17 MAHARASHTRA 1102.96 2031696

18 MANIPUR  75.51 100214

19 MEGHALAYA  102.69 95981

20 MIZORAM 10.74 8181

21 NAGALAND  30.45 24522

22 ODISHA  1691.17 2163912

23 PUDUCHERRY 0.00 1117

24 PUNJAB 100.73 136457

25 RAJASTHAN 2078.28 4211964

26 SIKKIM  8.83 4514

27 TAMIL NADU  772.05 1514926

28 TELANGANA  275.49 604960

29 TRIPURA  73.12 104740

30 UTTAR PRADESH 1301.26 2040365

31 UTTARAKHAND  152.56 311705

32 WEST BENGAL 1706.66 3269366

    16027.30 27444761

